

Motion Sequence #3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of,

AHMAD AWAD, SOFIA DADAP, SAPPHIRA
LURIE, and JULIE NORRIS,

Petitioners,

-against-

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 153826/2017

Hon. Nancy M. Bannon

PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Fordham’s Rules and Policies on Freedom of Expression	3
Fordham’s Veto of USG’s approval of SJP	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	6
A. PETITIONERS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE FORDHAM ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY VIOLATING ITS POLICIES AND RENDERING A DECISION THAT WAS WITHOUT FOUNDATION IN FACT AND CONTRADICTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	7
1. Fordham violated its own policies and procedures.....	9
2. The reasons given by Fordham for its decision lacked a rational factual basis.....	12
B. PETITIONERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BEFORE A DECISION ON THE MERITS CAN BE RENDERED UNLESS THE COURT ISSUES A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	14
C. A WEIGHING OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS PETITIONERS’ POSITION.....	16
II. PETITIONERS HAVE A RIGHT TO LIMITED DISCOVERY IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970)	10
<i>Barbour v. Knecht</i> , 296 A.D.2d 218 (1st Dep't 2002).....	14
<i>Basile v. Albany Coll. of Pharm. of Union Univ.</i> , 279 A.D.2d 770 (3d Dep't 2001)	13
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	9
<i>D.F. v. Gladys Carrion</i> , 43 Misc.3d 746 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Gerber Prods. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 47 Misc.3d 249 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014).....	17
<i>Gray v. Canisius Coll. of Buffalo</i> , 76 A.D.2d 30 (4th Dep't 1980)	14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13
<i>Jamaica Chamber of Commerce v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 159 Misc.2d 601 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1993).....	7
<i>Kallini v. N. Y. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 34 Misc.3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	8
<i>Kickertz v. N. Y. Univ.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 268 (1st Dep't 2013).....	8
<i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep't 1992).....	14
<i>Lee v. New York City Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 162 Misc.2d 901 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994).....	7
<i>Levine v. Feldman</i> , 215 A.D.2d 182 (1st Dep't 1995).....	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	11
<i>Melvin v. Union Coll.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 447 (2d Dep't 1993)	6, 15
<i>Nassau Roofing & Sheet Metal Co. v. Facilities Dev. Corp.</i> , 70 A.D.2d 1021 (3d Dep't 1979).....	7
<i>Nespoli v. Doherty</i> , 17 Misc.3d 1117(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007).....	17
<i>Olsson v. Bd. of Higher Education</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 408 (1980)	14

Pell v. Bd. of Education, 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)..... 12, 13, 14

Riccelli Enters., Inc. v. State of New York Workers' Compensation Bd., 117 A.D.3d 1438 (4th Dep't 2014) 6, 7

Rizvi v. N. Y. Coll. of Osteopathic Medicine of N.Y. Inst. of Tech., 98 A.D.3d 1049 (2d Dep't 2012) 8, 9, 12

Rockwell v. Morris, 12 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep't 1961)..... 13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10

Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-opposition, Educ. Servs., 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).... 13

Starishevsky v. Hofstra Univ., 161 Misc.2d 137 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1994) 14

Stewart v. Parker, 41 A.D.2d 785 (3d Dep't 1973)..... 7

Stop BHOD v. City of New York, 22 Misc.3d 1136(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2009)..... 17

Sylmark Holdings Ltd. v. Silicone Zone Intl. Ltd., 5 Misc.3d 285 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004).... 17

Tedeschi v. Wagner Coll., 49 N.Y.2d 652 (1980)..... 1, 8

Tucker v. Toia, 54 A.D.2d 322 (4th Dep't 1976)..... 16

Ulster Home Care Inc. v. Vacco, 255 A.D.2d 73 (3d Dep't 1999)..... 15, 16

Vanech v. City of New York, Index No. 118694/98, 2000 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 438 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2000)..... 13

Warner v. Elmira Coll., 59 A.D.3d 909 (3d Dep't 2009)..... 8, 12

Statutes

Article 78 of N.Y. C.P.L.R. *passim*

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 408..... 17

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 6301..... 6, 7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7805..... 7

Treatises

DAVID L. FERSTENDIG & OSCAR G. CHASE, WEINSTEIN KORN & MILLER CPLR MANUAL § 6301.05 (3d ed. 2017) 14
